

Nos. 07-394 & 06-1666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE
ARMY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SANDRA K. OMAR AND AHMED S. OMAR, AS
NEXT FRIENDS OF SHAWQI AHMAD OMAR, *Respondents*.

MOHAMMAD MUNAF, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE
ARMY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF THE HABEAS PETITIONERS**

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN	CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN*
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT	PAUL A. WERNER
1025 Vermont Avenue, N.W.	MICHAEL SEVI
Third Floor	HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
Washington, D.C. 20005	555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
(202) 580-6920	Washington, D.C. 20004
	(202) 637-5719

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906
(434) 978-3888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. UNITED STATES COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW HABEAS CLAIMS BY AMERICAN CITIZENS HELD “IN THE CUS- TODY” OF AMERICAN OFFICIALS PARTICIPATING IN THE MULTI- NATIONAL FORCE AT ISSUE HERE..	7
A. American Citizens Enjoy A Historic And Fundamental Liberty Interest In Freedom From Arbitrary Deten- tion By Their Own Government That Is Protected By The Writ Of Habeas Corpus.....	7
B. That An American Citizen Is Held In American Custody As A Result Of American-Led Multinational Military Operations Does Not De- prive A Court Of Jurisdiction Over A Writ Of Habeas Corpus.....	11
C. <i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> Does Not Con- trol The Question Presented.....	19
D. The Government’s Proposed Rule Of Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Government's Rule Would Create Perverse Incentives To Detain American Citizens Under The Auspices Of Multinational Military Operations As A Way To Circumvent Judicial Review	24
F. The Government Is Wrong That The Separation-Of-Powers Doctrine Supports The Rule That It Draws From <i>Hirota</i>	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	11, 25, 26
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821).....	10
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	10
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	13
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	27
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868).....	9
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	8
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	3, 28, 29
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court, San Jose Milpitas Judicial Dist., Santa Clara County</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	22, 24
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	12, 13
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Ly-</i> <i>don</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	12
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	10
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 482 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omar v. Harvey</i> , 479 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	9, 13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	10
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	3, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	4
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885).....	13
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945).....	9
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	10
U.S. Const. art. II.....	7, 26
U.S. Const. art. III	7, 26
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	13
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 81-82.....	10
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Nomination of General George W. Casey, Jr., for Reappointment to the Grade of General & To Be Commander, Multinational Force-Iraq: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Armed Serv., 108th Cong. (June</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
24, 2004) (statement of Gen. George W. Casey, Jr.)	14
RULES:	
S. Ct. Rule 37.3(a)	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
INTERNATIONAL RESOLUTIONS:	
S.C. Res. 83, U.N. Doc. S/RES/83 (June 27, 1950)	17
S.C. Res. 84, U.N. Doc. S/RES/84 (July 7, 1950)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	8, 9, 11
<i>Advance Questions for General George W. Casey, Jr., U.S. Army Nominee for Commander, Multi-National Force-Iraq</i> , at 3 (2004)	14
Constitution Project, <i>Deciding to Use Force Abroad: War Powers in a System of Checks and Balances</i> (2005)	2
Constitution Project, <i>Statement on Restoring Habeas Corpus Rights Eliminated by the Military Com- missions Act</i> (2007)	2
Markus Eder, <i>Crime and Punishment in the Royal Navy of the Seven Years' War</i> (Ashgate 2004)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i>	8, 27
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i>	29
<i>The Federalist No. 84</i>	8, 27
W. Friedman, <i>The Allied Military Government of Germany</i> (1947)	16
Elmer Plischke, <i>History of the Allied High Commission for Germany: Its Establishment, Structure and Pro- cedures</i> (1951)	16
